27.4 Employees who voluntarily opt out of the Town's health insurance coverage due 

to coverage eligibility elsewhere shall receive fifty percent (50%) of the monthly health 

insurance premium paid by the Town for individual HMO coverage. This will be paid to the 

employee on a monthly basis. 

27.5 The Town shall pay four hundred and twenty-five dollars ($425) per month for each 

bargaining unit member who retires after October 1, 2005 ("Retirees"), under the normal 

retirement criteria set forth in the police officers' pension plan until such time as the 

Retiree reaches age 65. These four hundred and twenty-five dollars ($425) shall be used by the 

Retiree to pay for his/her health insurance premium. In order to qualify for this benefit, Retirees 

will be required to complete an annual affidavit certifying that they are not receiving other 

moneys to pay for their health insurance premiums.